
Report on 
 

Community Development    

Date of Meeting 
 

17th June 2021  

Reporting Officer 
 

Claire Linney, Head of Community Development   

Contact Officers  

 
Philip Clarke - Community Services Manager, Oliver Morgan – 
Good Relations Manager, Michael McCrory - PCSP Manager, 
Martina Totten Community Planning Coordinator  

 
 

Is this report restricted for confidential business?   
 
If ‘Yes’, confirm below the exempt information category relied upon  
 

Yes     

No  X 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 
 
1.4 
 

 
Community Grants; to agree the community development grant awards. 
 
Community Emergency Support Funding; to agree the final allocation of emergency 
support funding  
 
Peace update – to update members on Peace IV 
 
Community Development – to note the community development update. 
 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2  
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
2.4 
 
 

 
Community Grants – Council annually distributes over £1million in community grant 
funding per annum under 12 community annual grant programmes and the capital 
discretionary grant. 
 
Emergency Support Funding – DFC allocated Council a final award of £85,599. An 
allocation of £43,500 was agreed for the summer poverty programme in May 
Committee. A final allocation of £42,000 is to be allocated to ongoing Foodbank / SVP 
provision. 
 
Peace IV – Council facilitates the delivery of the Peace IV programme. 
 
Community Development includes the following areas: Community Support, Good 
Relations, PCSP, Connecting Pomeroy and facilitation of Community Planning.  
 
 
 
 
 



3.0 Main Report 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Community Grants – Council delivers the community grants across a number of 
themes – community development general, arts, heritage, community venues, sports 
and sports capital. The grants are delivered along with arts and leisure departments of 
Council.  Total grants to strategic groups is 74, to small group development is 108 to 
date (some rolling and further ones to complete), and to capital is 32.  Please refer to 
Appendix 1 for grant awards.   
 
Summary allocations: 
 
The strategic grants are allocated on a 3 year rolling programme, with 2021 – 2022 as 
year 2.  

1. Strategic Community Development, £36,450, 8 awards, budget £45,000. Two 
amendments from previous; one organization is no longer operational and a 
second organization has taken over a greater area of delivery. Remainder of 
budget £8550 to strategic sports, and sports development. 
 

2. Strategic Community Arts £85,000, 6 grant awards, budget £85,000.  
 

3. Strategic Sports £78,065, 7 grant awards, budget £75,000, one additional 
application from Netball NI. £3,065 overspend to be offset from strategic 
community development.  

 
4. Strategic Events; a total of 9 awards to a value of £44,000.  Budget £75,000 

(£10,000 of this is from good relations). Note to hold this budget in the instance 
Council does not receive DFC festival funding of £28,800 (this was not 
allocated last year to Councils due to social distancing, no confirmation this 
year to date).   The above events will be subject to the governing body or event 
organiser seeking permission to deliver with social distancing requirements and 
own risk plans.  
 

5. Venues - £81,000, 44 awards, budget £80,000. Two amendments from 
previous; one group decided to transfer to small arts, culture, heritage grant 
and a new venue has been developed as part of the Rural Development 
Community Service Centre programme.  

 
All of the above allocations to be provided to groups as an upfront payment with 
flexibility provided for usage targets, as per previous years to allow groups to pay 
continuing overheads and sustain into the future.  Claims will continue to be 
processed based on full allocation of spend.   
 

6. Community, Culture, Arts & Heritage Development; a total of 150 awards to a 
value of £129,480, budget £130,000– Three ineligible applications, 2 being 
double category and 3 ineligible. 
 

Funding to be allocated based on 50% advance (pending group request) and claims 
as per delivery. 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Sports Capital with Sports & Leisure Section; a total of 32 awards to a value of 
£100,568  with a budget of £120,000; reallocate balance (£19,432) to small 
sports development. 

 
Sports Development with Sports & Leisure Section; a total of 57 awards to a 
value of £62,084 – one ineligible as not a recognised Sports, two did not meet 
minimum threshold. To be redirected to festivals. Total budget £30,000;. 
Overspend £32,084 to be allocated £8,000 from sports representative as don’t 
expect full spend this year, £19,432 from sports capital & remainder from CD 
Strategic £5485 
 

8. Good Relations; one application and one award at a value of £700. Budget 
£35,000. This is a rolling programme.  
 

Funding to be allocated to small sports development and good relations based on 
50% advance (based on request from Group). 
 

9. Local Community Festivals; Opened May, to come to Committee for 
recommendations in July. 

.   
10. Sports Representative Grant; No applications. This is a rolling programme.  

 
11. Festive Lights Grant; this will be allocated in July as per last year awards per 

village settlement. 
 

12. Schools Sports Grant; this will open in due course, budget £10,000. 
 
Emergency Support Funding DFC  
It is proposed to allocate the remaining emergency support funding of £42,000 to the 
following areas, pending demand and continued monitoring of support claims to date, 
to allow continued support to Foodbanks and SVP’s who have been helping those 
most in need. The support period will be over the summer months. 
 
Dungannon- £10,000 – SVP and Vineyard 
Cookstown- £10,000 - SVP 
Magherafelt- £8,000 –Hope and SVP 
Coalisland- £5,000 – Coalisland Foodbank and SVP 
Maghera- £5,000 – The Link and SVP 
Clogher Valley- £4,000 – Hope/FMT and SVP 
Total £42,000 
 
Peace IV  
Council submitted a proposal to Peace IV, as previously agreed by Council, for the 
development of shared space outdoor activity spaces in our main towns.  The funding 
is to support outdoor activity and social distancing for extended periods of time, and 
includes awnings, barriers, heaters, seating and planters. The locations are 
Dungannon (in front of Hill of The O’Neill and Ranfurly House), Cookstown (side of 
Burnavon), Magherafelt (Diamond), Coalisland (at start of Canal).  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4  
 
 
 
 
 

The proposal has been successful at a value of £298,000 alongside programme 
funding to allow the engagement of young people through cross community contact at 
a value of £62,400. 
 
An extension has been allowed to the Peace IV programme to December 2021 to 
allow for all activity to complete.  
 
Community Development Update  
 
Community Support  
The Community Support team continues to work with groups regarding the delivery of 
grants to respond to their communities.   
 
Grants Update  
Festival Grant open at present with recommendations to committee in July.   
 
Emergency Support Funding  
The leisure vouchers are being allocated to young people on FSM’s via the post 
primary school. 
 
The play engagement programme is in development.   Please note an update to the 
play programme. At present the EA is allocating up to £5000 to schools to run summer 
schemes. The programme is now closed and a number of schools are delivering to 
the same target audience as Council proposed programme.  
 
Dungannon area - all of the primary schools in the Dungannon area are planning on 
delivering summer schemes in July and August. To avoid duplication and support the 
schools provide for a larger number of children it is proposed to provide the play 
facilitators and some refreshments to the school summer schemes to allow for 
additional children rather than duplicate sessions.  
 
Magherafelt area – one primary school in Magherafelt is delivering a summer scheme 
Magherafelt primary school.  It is proposed to deliver facilitation to support this 
summer scheme and run the other sessions at MUSA targeting the other 2 primary 
school children. 
 
Cookstown area – as previous, if schools are not delivering summer schools TBC. 
 
Areas Maghera and Fivemiletown – again one school in each area is delivering a 
summer scheme and facilitators would be provided and then another session 
arranged in each area (Maghera Leisure Centre and FMT Youth Annex) to target the 
other school children. Coalisland is as per previous at Gortgonis. 
 
Good Relations  
Good Relations is currently delivering the new Plan for 2021 – 2022. 
 
Peace IV Local Action Plan – Delivery of the grants and programmes are continuing, 
an extension has been provided to allow completion for September 2021 where 
possible. A blend of online and direct delivery will take place over the summer in line 
with social distancing guidance.  



Connecting Pomeroy – Design to stage 4 is near completion in consultation with the 
partner groups.  Design concepts for the Forest and Public realm are available upon 
request to view.   
 
The PCSP Plan 2021 – 2022 is currently being delivered. 
 
Please see attached PCSP minutes for information in Appendix 2. 
 

4.0 Other Considerations 

 
4.1 

 
Financial & Human Resources Implications 
 
Grants  

1. Strategic Arts £85,000 
2. Strategic Community Development £36,400 
3. Strategic Sports £78,065 
4. Strategic Events £44,000 (remaining budget to be held) 
5. Venues £81,000 
6. Community, Arts and Heritage Development Grant £129,480 
7. Sports Development Grant £62,084 
8. Sports Capital Grant £100,568 
9. Good Relations £700 

 
Emergency Support Funding £42,000 DFC and £20,000 Good Relations Poverty 
programme 
 
Professional Support   
None 

 
4.2 

 
Equality and Good Relations Implications 
None 

 
4.3 
 

 
Risk Management Implications 
None 
 

5.0 Recommendation(s) 

 
5.1 
 
5.2 
 
5.3 
 
5.4 
 

 
To agree the Community Grant Awards 
 
To agree the Emergency Support Funding 
 
To note the Peace IV Update 
 
To note the Community Development update 
 

6.0 Documents Attached & References 

 
6.1 
 

  
Appendix 1 Community Grants  
 
Appendix 2 PCSP Minutes  



 
 
 
  



Appendix 1 – Grant Award Recommendations 
 
Strategic Arts & Culture Grant (Maximum £20,000) 

No Organisation Name Title Of Event/project Band Request Award 

1 Bardic Theatre Bardic Theatre Productions  1 £20,000 £20,000 

2 Brantry Area Rural Dev Assoc (BARD) Bard Arts & Culture Programme   7 £12,150 £5,000 

3 Carntogher Community Association Carntogher Community Arts Project  2 £20,000 £17,500 

4 Craic Theatre and Arts Centre Accessible Arts For All 1 £20,000 £20,000 

5 Glasgowbury Cornstore Creative Hub 3 £20,000 £15,000 

6 Open Door t/a The Hub BT80 The Hub Community Arts 6 £10,000 £7,500 

    Total £85,000 

    Budget  £85,000 

    

Score Band Award 

30-39 7 £5,000 
40-49 6 £7,500 
50-59 5 £10,000 
60-69 4 £12,500 
70-79 3 £15,000 
80-89 2 £17,500 
90+ 1 £20,000 



Strategic Community Development (Maximum £8,000) 

No Organisation Name Title Of Event/project Band Requested  Awarded 

1 COSTA   (COSTA & CWSAN) 
Mid Ulster Community Development 
Support Service 2021 / 2022 1 £8,000 £8,000 

2 First Steps Women's Centre Money Management Programme 3 £8,000 £6,000 

3 Hope Magherafelt CAP Debt Centre, Magherafelt Foodbank 4 £5,350 £3,000 

4 

Mid Ulster Community Services Ltd T/A 
Out & About Community Transport  with 
CDM Community Transport 

Community access/ Transport for 
Wheelchair Users 4 £8,000 £5,000 

5 Mid Ulster Volunteer Centre Mid Ulster Volunteer support 3 £8,000 £6,000 

6 Mid-Ulster Women's Aid 
Training and Development Programmes 
for vulnerable people 5 £8,000 £4,000 

7 The Rural Centre 
The Rural Centre: Erasmus+ Funding, 
Training /sharing between regions 4 £2,400 £1,450 

8 Willowbank  
Your Rights Your Voice Your Say – 
lobbying and support   6 £8,000 £3,000 

     Total       £36,450 

    
Budget                   £45,000 

Underspend U/S     £8,550   

Score Band Award 

40-49 6 £3,000 

50-59 5 £4,000 

60-69 4 £5,000 

70-79 3 £6,000 

80-89 2 £7,000 

90+ 1 £8,000 

 
 
 
 
Community Venue Grant (Maximum £3,000) 



No. Organisation Name Venue Band Requested  Awarded 

1 Aghaloo and Blackwater Community Ass Aughnacloy 1 £3,000 £3,000 

2 Aughintober Regeneration Cabragh 5 £2,550 £1,000 

3 Ballysaggart Area Community Association Dungannon 2 £3,190 £2,500 

4 Bann Valley Community Group Clady 3 £3,100 £2,000 

5 Bawn Development Association Aughnacloy 5 £2,200 £1,000 

6 Bonn Cultural group Pomeroy 4 £3,209 £1,500 

7 Brocagh and District Regeneration Group  Dungannon 2 £3,000 £2,500 

8 Broughderg Area Development Association  Broughderg 1 £3,000 £3,000 

9 Caledon Regeneration Partnership Caledon 4 £10,637 £1,500 

10 Cavanakeeran Community Ass Pomeroy 5 £3,000 £1,000 

11 Castlecaulfield Horticultural Society Castlecaulfield 3 £3,350 £2,000 

12 Clonoe Rural Development Agency Coalisland 1 £3,000 £3,000 

13 Coalisland & District Development Ass Coalisland 3 £3,000 £2,000 

14 Crossdernott Bowling Club Crossdernott 5 £2,000 £1,000 

15 Derrytresk Youth & Community Group Derrytresk 2 £7,732 £2,500 

16 Fivemiletown Community Development Ass Fivemiletown 5 £3,000 £1,000 

17 Galbally Youth & Community Association Galbally 1 £3,000 £3,000 

18 Glenageeragh Pipe Band Augher 6 £3,380 £750 

19 Glór na Speiríní Draperstown 6 £1,200 £750 

20 Involve (NI) Magherafelt 3 £3,000 £2,000 

21 Kilcronaghan Community Association Kilcronaghan  1 £3,000 £3,000 

22 Kildress Wolfe Tones Kildress 1 £3,000 £1,500 

23 Killeeshil & Clonaneese Historical Society Killymaddy Centre 5 £2,124 £1,000 

24 Killeeshil Community Centre Killeeshil 1 £3,000 £3,000 

25 Killyman St Marys GAC Killyman 5 £9,063 £1,000 

26 Kinturk Cultural Association Kinturk 3 £15,000 £2,000 

27 Knocknagin Hall Committee Knocknagin 4 £4,391 £1,500 

28 Loughans Cultural and Development Ass Ballygawley 5 £11,270 £1,000 



No. Organisation Name Venue Band Requested  Awarded 

29 Maghera Cross Community Link Maghera 1 £3,000 £3,000 

30 Maghera Historical Society Heritage/Culture Maghera 4 £3,000 £1,500 

31 Moneyneena & District Development Init. Moneyneena 1 £3,000 £3,000 

32 Moygashel Community & Cultural Ass Moygashel 5 £4,664 £1,000 

33 Muintir Na Mointeach Washingbay  2 £3,000 £2,500 

34 Northern Counties Development Ass Swatragh 4 £3,000 £1,500 

35 Pomeroy Development Projects ltd Pomeroy 1 £6,500 £3,000 

36 RBL Club Cookstown Cookstown 5 £3,000 £1,000 

37 Stewartstown Development Ass Stewartstown 3 £5,300 £2,000 

38 TABBDA Company Ltd Ballyronan 1 £3,000 £3,000 

39 Tamnamore Community Development Ass Tamnamore 5 £3,120 £1,000 

40 Termoneeny Community Association Termoneeny  3 £3,000 £2,000 

41 Tobermore Community Projects Tobermore 4 £3,000 £1,500 

42 Tobin Centre Ltd Moortown 5 £3,000 £1,000 

43 Tirgan Community Association Ltd Tirgan  4 £3,754 £1,500 

44 Upperlands Community Development Ltd Upperlands 4 £3,000 £1,500 

        Total £81,000 

    Budget £80,000 

 
Band Score Award 
40-49 6 £750 
50-59 5 £1,000 
60-69 4 £1,500 
70-79 3 £2,000 
80-89 2 £2,500 
90+ 1 £3,000 
  
Strategic Sports Development Grant (Maximum £15,000) 

No. Organisation Name Title Of Event/project Band Requested Awarded 



1 Derry GAA 
Employment of Games Development Officer within Mid 
Ulster Council (Derry) 1 £16,500 £15,000 

2 Irish FA Foundation Grassroots and Schools Football Development Project 1 £20,000 £15,000 

3 Netball Northern Ireland Mid Ulster Netball for All 3 £3,096 £2,065 

4 Tyrone GAA Mid Ulster Council / Tyrone GAA Games Promotions Officer 1 £15,670 £15,000 

5 Swim Ulster Limited Full time Swimming Development Officer / Coach 3 £20,000 £10,000 

6 
The Ulster Branch of the 
Irish Rugby Football Union  Rugby in the Community 2 £14,250 £12,500 

7 Ulster hockey Mid Ulster Hockey Support  1 £8,500 £8,500 

    

Total £78,065  
Budget £75,000 
OS £3065      

 
  

Score Band Award 

50-59 5 £5,000 

60-69 4 £7,500 

70-79 3 £10,000 

80-89 2 £12,500 

90+ 1 £15,000 - £20,000 

 
  



Strategic Events Grant (Maximum £8,000) 

No Organisation Name Title Of Event/Project Band  Request  Award 

1 Brantry Bard Sessions Group Brantry Fleadh 2021 5 £8,000 £4,000 

2 Cookstown & District Motorcycle 
Club (Road Racing) Ltd 

The 2021 Cookstown 100 Road Races  3 £8,000 £6,000 

3 Cookstown Motor Club Closed Roads Stages Rally 2021  5 £16,400 £4,000 

4 Cycul Ltd Lap The Lough Cycling Festival  2 £8,000 £7,000 

5 Dungannon Gaelic Forum St Patrick's Day Parade 2022 in Dungannon  3 £8,000 £6,000 

6 Irish Junior Open Committee Irish Junior Open Tour Championship Finale  5 £9,500 £4,000 

7 Pomeroy Social Activity Group Santas Magical Forest  3 £14,500 £6,000 

8 The Great Rossa Run The Great Rossa Run  6 £17,750 £3,000 

9 Tri Limits Triathlon Club Tri Tyrone 2021 - Irish Championships  5 £8,000 £4,000 

        Total £44,000 

    Budget 
U/S 

£75,000 
To be held  

 

Score Band Award 

40-49 6 £3,000 

50-59 5 £4,000 

60-69 4 £5,000 

70-79 3 £6,000 

80-89 2 £7,000 

90+ 1 £8,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Arts Culture & Heritage Com Dev Small Grants - 2021-2022 (Maximum £1200) 

 Organisation Name Aim Title Of Event/project Band Request Award 

1  1st Aughnacloy Cubs and Beaver Scouts Community Outdoor &zoom activities for Cubs/ Beavers 4 £1,223 £840 

2  1st Ballygawley Guide Unit Community Girlguiding Ballygawley 4 £2,640 £840 

3  1st Ballygawley Scout Group Community 1st Ballygawley Beavers, Cubs and Scouts 6 £2,870 £600 

4  1ST Culnady Boy’s Brigade Community What can we do? 2 £2,700 £1,080 

5  1st Loy Guides Arts Positive Crafting 3 £1,200 £960 

6  Ambassadors Youth Community Group Community Equipment -educational video/presentations  5 £1,435 £720 

7  Augharan Pipe Band Culture Project 21/22 5 £1,936 £720 

8  Aughintober Regeneration Culture  Re-launch, re-connect Aughintober  5 £1,200 £720 

9  AUsome Kids Community AUsome Arts and wellbeing for all   £1,200 £1,200 

10  Ballinascreen Men's Shed Community Outdoor furniture making 5 £500 £500 

11  Ballinderry AOH Culture  Post Lockdown - Restoring AOH 3 £1,200 £960 

12  Ballygawley local History Group Culture  Monthly talks and annual historical outings 3 £1,936 £960 

13  Ballymacall True Blues Flute Band Culture  Annual Programme 2021-2022 3 £1,750 £960 

14  Ballymaguigan Community Development Culture  Manage Moyola Waterfoot Nature  2 £2,136 £1,080 

15  Benburb Memorial Pipe Band Culture  Running Costs and Tuition 4 £1,195 £840 

16  Blackhill LOL 681 Culture  Moving Forward in this Centenary Year 2 £1,200 £1,080 

17  Blackwater Community Barge Culture  Keeping afloat 3 £1,199 £960 

18  Brackaghreilly and District Community  Community Promoting Culture in Brackaghreilly 3 £1,700 £960 

19  Cairde Droim nDamh Community Carn Táchair  'Adopt a Spot' Project 3 £1,200 £960 

20  Caledon Community Centre Community Caledon Community Centre 1 £1,200 £1,200 

21  Caledon Guides & Rangers Community Caledon Guide Programme 5 £1,175 £720 

22  Caledon In Bloom Community Caledon In Bloom 2021 4 £2,096 £840 

23  Campa Chormaic Culture  Campa Chormaic 3 £4,000 £960 

24  Castledawson Royal British Legion Culture  The Royal British Legion in the Community 2 £1,200 £1,080 

25  Ceoltóirí Luraigh Machaire Rátha Carn Tóchair Culture  Tionscadal na n’óg 5 £360 £360 

26  Coagh & District Local History Group Culture 2021/22 Programme of Events 5 £1,200 £720 



27  Coagh and Drummullan Network Group Community Community - Coming out of lockdown 4 £1,130 £840 

28  Coagh Community Crossroads Club Community Arts & Crafts Learning Programme   5 £2,482 £720 

29  Coalisland Clonoe Comhaltas CCE Culture  Coalisland Clonoe CCE Weekly Classes  2 £1,200 £1,080 

30  Cookstown AOH Culture  AOH - A New Dawn in Mid Ulster 5 £1,200 £720 

31  Cookstown Community allotments Community Our Outdoor Spaces ! 5 £1,200 £720 

32  Cookstown District Lodge No3 Culture  Centenary Northern Ireland 4 £3,580 £840 

33  Cookstown Multiple Support Help/Support Community 2021 Tractor Run 6 £1,400 £600 

34  Cookstown North community group Community communitive benches 5 £1,400 £720 

35  Cookstown Rangers (Girlguiding) Community Me in Mind 6 £1,200 £600 

36  Cookstown Royal British Legion Branch Culture  VE/VJ Commemoration Event  3 £1,200 £960 

37  Cookstown Standard Bearers Association 100 years Northern Ireland Centenary 2020-2021 2 £1,200 £1,080 

38  Coolnafranky Park residents Association Community Christmas & Easter activities. 5 £1,508 £720 

39  Crilly Pipe Band Community Northern Ireland Centenary Celebrations 2 £1,355 £1,080 

40  Cró Na Cille Community Cro ná Performance 4 £1,200 £840 

41  Curran Heritage Culture Community Ass Culture  Curran Community Engagement 2 £1,200 £1,080 

42  Derganagh Training & Development Ass Community First Aid Training – Volunteers in groups 5 £1,365 £720 

43  Derryloran Band Culture Covid 19 Enable Practise 6 £2,950 £600 

44  Desertcreatives Arts Wheels 3 £1,200 £960 

45  Desertmartin Parish Church Community Desertmartin Church Past and Present 3 £1,200 £960 

46  Donaghmore District Community Assoc. Arts The heART of village life 3 £1,200 £960 

47  Donaghmore Girls Friendly Society Community Enhancing GFS  activities 5 £1,000 £720 

48  Donaghmore Historical Society Culture  History lectures and cultural activity  4 £1,200 £840 

49  Donaghmore Horticulture Community Community Summer Colour for Donaghmore 3 £1,200 £960 

50  Drummullan Community Group Community The Engage Project 2 £1,200 £1,080 

51  Drumnacross Guiding Star LOL Culture  Northern Ireland Centenary events 2021 3 £2,000 £960 

52  Dunamore Community Association Community Dunamore Community Asso 2021 Activities 3 £1,350 £960 

53  Dungannon &South Tyrone Kraft Circle Community Dungannon and South Tyrone Kraft Circle 4 £1,570 £840 

54  Dungannon Area All Stars Community 'Star Pots'   One for you - one for me 3 £1,010 £960 

55  Dungannon Cookstown Camera Club Arts Visualising Mid Ulster 3 £360 £360 



56  Dungannon Silver Band Culture  Youth Academy 3 £4,400 £960 

57  Dungannon Swifts Charitable Trust Community Mental Health 'Coping Through Football'  4 £1,200 £840 

58  Dungannon Visually Impaired Peoples Club  Community Dungannon VIP Club (Visually Impaired) 3 £1,200 £960 

59  Dungannon west recycled Teenagers Community Reducing isolation and loneliness 3 £2,415 £960 

60  Eastvale & Kilcoole Com. Cultural group Community Community recovery, emerge & revitalise  3 £1,440 £960 

61  Edentilone Pipe Band Culture Purchase of Equipment; band tuition 6 £1,200 £600 

62  Fardross Pipe Band Culture  MUSIC YOUTH CHALLENGE 4 £1,200 £840 

63  Fivemiletown Estates Group Community Fivemiletown Community in Action 2021 5 £1,060 £720 

64  Fivemiletown Half Door Club Community Fivemiletown Half Door Club 2021 4 £500 £500 

65  Friends of Aughnacloy Day Centre Community “Enjoying time out with my friends" 3 £2,560 £960 

66  Friends of the Somme Mid Ulster Branch Culture  Programme of Events 2021 3 £1,400 £960 

67  Gathered Voices Choir Community Gathered Voices Community Choir 5 £1,200 £720 

68  Girlguiding Moneymore Community Back to Guiding 2 £1,200 £1,080 

69  Glenburn Community Association Community Glenburn Community Activities 2021 5 £640 £640 

70  Golden Star Temperance RBP 979 Culture  RBP 979 hall 3 £1,977 £960 

71  Granaghan and District Women's Group Community Virtual crochet 4 £1,000 £840 

72  Greenfingers @ An Ráth Dubh Community 'Móin na nIonadh - ag Fás mar Phóbail' 3 £1,200 £960 

73  Groundforce Community Never Forgotten 3 £1,200 £960 

74  Hilltop Highland Dancers Dergina Culture  Building back together, bigger and better 3 £1,197 £960 

75  Institute of Irish Leadership Culture Feile Gaeltacht Thir Eoghain 2021 5 £4,153 £720 

76  Joseph Devlin Memorial Hall Culture  Our Hall for the community 2 £1,200 £1,080 

77  Kildress area youth club Community post Lockdown Projects 3 £1,200 £960 

78  Kildress Health Matters Community Post Covid Events 3 £1,200 £960 

79  Kildress Kare Community Kildress Kare 2021 2 £1,200 £1,080 

80  Killen Community Residents Group Community Decorate  Walls on Park Play area 3 £3,500 £960 

81  Killyman & District Cultural Grp Culture  Kilyman community - post Lock downs ! 4 £1,300 £840 

82  Kilnaslee community development group Culture  Kilnaslee centenary celebration 3 £1,435 £960 

83  Knockloughrim Community Development Community Community Activities 3 £1,200 £960 

84  Knockloughrim Fife and Drum Club Culture   Musical and Communal Development 2021 5 £990 £720 



85  Leckagh Neighbourhood Partnership Community 100 years of history and culture 2 £1,200 £1,080 

86  Liberty Church Community Mother Toddler, Community arts, support  3 £1,200 £960 

87  Lilac–Coalisland Loughshore Men's Shed Community Living Well Coalisland 3 £10,300 £960 

88  Lough Fea Ladies Group Community Lough Fea Ladies Learn Life Lessons 4 £1,200 £840 

89  Loughshore Community Services Ltd Community LSC Community Development Project 2 £1,200 £1,080 

90  Loup & District Historical Society Heritage Historical Talks/Presentations / Field Walks  4 £1,200 £840 

91  Maghera Parish Caring Association Heritage A time of Socialising and education 3 £1,200 £960 

92  Maghera Women's Institute Heritage Programme of Events 2021-22 5 £1,200 £720 

93  Magherafelt Welfare Group Community Mental Health and Wellbeing. 4 £1,200 £840 

94  Magherafelt Women’s Group (Kidz Lodge) Community Crafting Our Way to Wellbeing 3 £1,200 £960 

95  Me You and Them Community Here For You 1 £2,000 £1,200 

96  Mid Ulster Floral Art Society Community Fun and Friendship through Flowers 4 £2,214 £840 

97  Milltown Area Community Association Community Help for the community. 4 £1,440 £840 

98  Moneymore Art Group Arts Help for the community. 5 £3,058 £720 

99  Moneymore Heritage Trust Limited Heritage Extend Community Meeting Facility  5 £1,340 £720 

100  Montober LOL 661 Culture  Montober, our community's  place in NI 3 £1,200 £960 

101  Moree Community Association Culture  100 years past and the future. 5 £1,110 £720 

102  Mowillian Hall Development Association Community St Andrews concert / St Valentines Ceilidh 4 £1,690 £840 

103  Moygashel Lambeg Drumming Club Culture  Tuition and programme of events 2021/22 5 £4,000 £720 

104  Muintirevlin Historical Society. Community 4 History Talks and 1 historical field trip  4 £580 £580 

105  Mulnagore Coronation Accordion Band Culture Mulnagore Coronation Band 2021-2022 6 £1,100 £600 

106  Murley Silver Band Culture  Resumption of indoor banding 3 £1,200 £960 

107  MUVE Community The crafty men and hens 6 £1,200 £600 

108  Naiscoil Ghreanachain Culture  Grow Wild 4 £1,100 £840 

109  O4O Cookstown Ltd Community O4O's Thursday afternoon arts and crafts  6 £1,200 £600 

110  Orritor History Group Heritage Orritor 2021 5 £1,600 £720 

111  Parkview Community group Community Parkview - Our Community 4 £1,250 £840 

112  Pomeroy Afterschool Community Summer Art 2 £1,304 £1,080 

113  Pomeroy Comhaltas Community Autumn Workshops 3 £1,200 £960 



114  Pomeroy District Sports and Cultural Ass Culture Centenary Stone 3 £1,200 £960 

115  Pomeroy in Bloom Community Create flower arrangements 2 £3,730 £1,080 

116  Pomeroy Players  Arts  Annual Drama Festival Production 4 £1,200 £840 

117  Rhone Valley Community Group Community Syerla Hall Venue & Activities 2021 3 £2,827 £960 

118  Richmond Primary School PSG Community Wellness, Health,  Education Restart  3 £2,350 £960 

119  Rock and District Historical Society Heritage Remembering our Shared Past 3 £900 £900 

120  Roughan Silver Band Culture Brass Blast - Youth Academy Development 5 £1,200 £720 

121  Sandholes Community Group Community Promoting Sandholes Community Group 4 £1,200 £840 

122  Simpson Grant Association Community Providing a Dergina Community Facility. 3 £1,575 £960 

123  South Derry Down's Syndrome Group Community Summer Scheme 3 £1,200 £960 

124  South Tyrone Family History Society  Community Research townlands/family history/culture 2 £1,255 £1,080 

125  Sperrin Kidz Community Development of Children's Choir 2 £1,200 £1,080 

126  Sperrin U3A Community Visit Killymoon / Davagh Forest; Speakers 5 £1,175 £720 

127  St Colman's Parish Community Group Community Get Going again 4 £1,200 £840 

128  St. John Bosco Community Association Community Building Our Community 2 £2,050 £1,080 

129  Stewartstown & District Environmental Outreach Community Allotments 5 £3,250 £720 

130  Stewartstown & District Village Forum Community Let's get growing 5 £1,200 £720 

131  Stewartstown Community Group Community Stewartstown Community in Action 5 £1,100 £720 

132  Superstars Club Community The Greatest Showman 1 £2,640 £1,200 

133  Syerla And District Pipe Band (SADPB) Culture  Tuition to young people to compete  4 £1,200 £840 

134  Termoneeney Young at Heart Club Community Termoneeney Young at Heart Club Activity 5 £5,100 £720 

135  The Ballyeglish Society Heritage The Ballyeglish Project 6 £1,200 £600 

136  The Craft Class St. Swithin's Community Traditional/ Contemporary Craft Activities 4 £1,200 £840 

137  The Geordie Hanna Traditional Singing Society Arts Book-Geordie Hanna"The Man&The Songs" 4 £2,880 £840 

138  The Low Country Native Irish Honeybee  Community Native Irish Honeybee Queen Rearing/ Day 6 £1,202 £600 

139  The Mid Ulster Festival of Creative Arts Arts Camp Creative 4 £1,200 £840 

140  The Regimental Ass Of The UDR Community St Patrick Celebration 2 £1,190 £1,080 

141  The Tuesday Club Community Arts & Crafts Tuesday afternoon. 6 £1,200 £600 

142  The Zacchaeus Outreach Project  Community Health and Wellbeing for young people  3 £1,200 £960 



143  Times of Refreshing Ministries Community Peaced Together/ Peaced Together Junior 4 £1,197 £840 

144  Tobermore District LOL 11 Culture  Community Working Together 2 £1,200 £1,080 

145  Tobermore Old Standard LOL 131 Culture  Brighter Days in the Community 4 £1,200 £840 

146  Tullylagan Pipe Band Culture  To provide tenor drum tuition 4 £1,200 £840 

147  Washingbay Art Group Arts Washingbay Art Programme 2021/ 2022 4 £1,200 £840 

148  William Kerr Memorial Pipe Band Culture  Instruments, NI 100 Centenary Bench/Table 4 £1,200 £840 

149  Woodschapel Beaver Scouts Community Craft, cultures, heritage and science. 5 £1,385 £720 

150  Woodschapel Mothers' Union Culture  Reconnect Outing 5 £1,100 £720 

 Total     Total     £129,480 

    Budget          £130,000 

 Note: where a group has asked for an amount that is lower than the % of 
the stated maximum they will be allocated this amount   

 

 Ineligible  
    

 Derrylaughan GAC – double category sports DC 

   

 Derrytresk Youth & Community Group – double category venues DC 
   

 C Goal – share holder element CIC     Ineligible    

 GLH projects – SLA Council  Ineligible    

 St John's Church of Ireland, Moneymore - ineligible Ineligible  
   

Score Band  Award 

90+ 1 £1,200 

80-89 2 £1,080 

70-79 3 £960 

60-69 4 £840 

50-59 5 £720 

40-49 6 £600 

30-39 7 £480 

   

 
 

  



Sports Capital Development (Max £5,000 based on 50% match funding) 

No Organisation Name Title Of Event/project Band Request Awarded 

1 Blackwater Watersports Trailer and safety boat  6 £5,000 £2,500 

2 Brocagh Emmetts G F C New  Drainage/ Sand Carpet - Training Pitch  5 £10,050 £3,000 

3 Clady and District Angling Club River Clady - Stiles projects 4 £4,000 £2,000 

4 CLG & CC Naomh Colum Cille, Oilean Agus Cluain Electrical rewiring of club house  5 £12,984 £3,000 

5 Coagh United Football Club Replacement Fence At CUFC  6 £9,750 £2,500 

6 Cookstown Fr Rock's GFC Installation of new Catch Nets  4 £4,435 £2,218 

7 Cookstown RBL Football Club Floodlighting pitch, gazebbos– eligible costs  6 £5000 £2,150 

8 Desertmartin GAC St Martins GAC  Galvanised goal posts  7 £3600 £1,800 

9 Donaghmore GAA Spectator Fencing Project 5 £12,960 £3,000 

10 Dungannon Rugby Football Club Upgrade of training pitch floodlights 3 £3,800 £1,900 

11 Dungannon Tennis Club Floodlight Provision 5 £9,516 £3,000 

12 Dungannon Thomas Clarkes GFC Ground Improvements 5 £13,200 £3,000 

13 Edendork GAC Club Capital Investment 2021 4 £12,135 £3,500 

14 Emmets GAC Slaughtneil Walking Track  2 £43,815 £4,500 

15 Erins Owen Lavey GAC Lavey GAC Terracing Project 3 £11,752 £4,000 

16 Galbally ABC Amateur Boxing Development 5 £12,300 £3,000 

17 Galbally Pearses GFC. Upgrading of Hall 4 £25,000 £3,500 

18 Killymuck Clay Pigeon Club Killymuck Clay Pigeon Looking Ahead 6 £5,000 £2,500 

19 Michael Davitt GAC Swatragh Ball Stops Project 4 £17,496 £3,500 

20 Moyola Park AFC Improving accessibility at Mill Meadow 4 £18,000 £3,500 

21 Na Fianna Runners Na Fianna Runners - "Light the Way" 3 £12,010 £4,000 

22 Naomh Colm Baile na Scríne GLC Ballinascreen Sports facilities access project 3 £15,850 £4,000 

23 O'Donovan Rossa GAC Magherafelt Sports Centre of Excellence 4 £11,500 £3,500 

24 Ogra Colmcille Walking track upgrade 5 £10,700 £3,000 

25 Pomeroy Plunketts GAC Improving appearance of Plunkett Park 4 £10,000 £3,500 



26 Pomeroy Plunketts Handball Club Handball Alley Renovation 4 £10,000 £3,500 

27 St Malachy's GAC Castledawson Sports Facility equipment enhancement. 5 £18,900 £3,000 

28 St Patricks GAC Loup Spectator Fencing Upgrade  4 £16,400 £3,500 

29 St. Michaels GAC Lissan Provision of New Ball Stop Nets 4 £10,740 £3,500 

30 Tri Limits Triathlon Club Youth Link  4 £9,850 £3,500 

31 Watty Graham GAC Changing Rooms Refurbishment  3 £11,500 £4,000 

32 Wolfe Tones Bellaghy GAC Bellaghy GAC ladies/disabled toilet facilities. 4 £11,850 £3,500 

    Total £100,568 

    Budget £120,000 

Underspend of £19,432 to be allocated to Small Sports overspend. 
  

  
 

 

   
Score Band Award 

   90+ 1 £5,000    
80-89 2 £4,500    
70-79 3 £4,000    
60-69 4 £3,500    
50-59 5 £3,000    
40-49 6 £2,500    
30-39 7 £2,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Small Sports Grants (Max £1,500) 



 

No Organisation Name Title Of Event/project Band Request Award 

1 Acorns AC Beginners to 5K and Beyond Running 4 £1,500 £1,050 

2 Ballinascreen Camogie Association Girls Physical Literacy Programme 1 £1,500 £1,500 

3 Ballinderry Shamrocks GAC 'Back out and play’ programme 4 £1,500 £1,050 

4 Ballyronan Boat Club Return to Sailing 6 £1,530 £750 

5 Bellaghy Wolftones GAC Getting Girls Active through GAA 3 £1,500 £1,200 

6 Blackwater Riversports Club Blackwater Watersports Club Development Project 7 £1,500 £600 

7 Clogher Eir Og GAC Ball Stop Provision 4 £1,500 £1,050 

8 Coagh Sports Centre Purchase of Marquee 4 £1,500 £1,050 

9 Coalisland Na Fianna GFC Extension to Fianna Fit 4 Life 5 £1,725 £900 

10 Cookstown Fr Rock's GFC Development and Provision of Youth Activities 1 £2,210 £1,500 

11 Cookstown Hockey Club Field Hockey Building back better! 1 £1,500 £1,500 

12 Cookstown Royal British Legion Football Club Let Them Play 3 £1,500 £1,200 

13 Cookstown Youth Football Club All-girls Football Development Centre @ CYFC 2 £1,485 £1,350 

14 Cumann Fionnbarra Naofa (St Finbarrs) Pop up Gazebo to support Covid Officers at events 3 £1,500 £1,200 

15 Derrylaughan GAC Post Covid Youth Development & Coaching Program 1 £2,918 £1,500 

16 Dungannon Amateur Boxing Club Return to Boxing at Dungannon Amateur Boxing Club 5 £1,500 £900 

17 Dungannon Rugby Football Club Getting back to normal 2 £1,304 £1,304 

18 Dungannon Kickboxing Club Protective Sporting Environment 7 £1,163 £600 

19 Dungannon Tigers FC Dungannon Tigers Clubday 5 £1,300 £900 

20 Edendork GAC Mini Mals 4 £1,500 £1,050 

21 Emmets GAC Slaughtneil GAA Club Season 2 £1,500 £1,350 

22 Erins Own Lavey GAC Lavey GAC - Summer Scheme 1 £1,500 £1,500 

23 Fivemiletown United FC Football for Teenagers: Returning to Sport Post-Covid 5 £1,240 £900 

24 Galbally Pearses Return to Sports for all 3 £1,500 £1,200 

25 Island Wheelers Cycling Club Island Wheeler Development 5 £1,760 £900 

26 Killymoon Rangers Football Club Return to Sport at Killymoon Rangers FC 6 £1,500 £750 

27 Killymuck Clay Pigeon Club Community at Heart 4 £1,200 £1,050 



28 Maghera Strollers Football Club Pitch Hire, Match Day Costs & Equipment. 6 £1,500 £750 

29 Michael Davitt GAC Swatragh Swatragh Active Sports Project 2 £1,500 £1,350 

30 Mid Ulster Netball Club MUNC 2021/22 3 £1,500 £1,200 

31 Moneymore Clay Pigeon Club Moneymore Clay Pigeon Club 2021 6 £1,500 £750 

32 Moneymore GAC Moneymore Active Community Project 1 £1,500 £1,230 

33 Moortown St Malachys GAC Widening Our Sports profile 1 £1,500 £1,500 

34 Moyola Clay Target Club Moving Forward 4 £1,500 £1,050 

35 Moyola Park AFC Re-establishing our senior female section 6 £1,136 £750 

36 Moyola Park AFC Youth TEAM 2021 (Together Everyone Achieves More) 5 £1,500 £900 

37 Na Fianna CC Spin 4 Life 5 £1,725 £900 

38 Na Fianna Runners Couch 2 5K 4 £2,700 £1,050 

39 Naomh Colm Baile na ScrÃne GLC Winter Sports Project 5 £1,500 £900 

40 Naomh Colum Cille CLG ‘Come and Try’ programme 4 £1,500 £1,050 

41 Naomh Treasa Camogie Club, Dungannon Outdoor & Indoor Coaching Programme 2021/22 1 £1,500 £1,500 

42 Newmills Football Club Club Running Costs for Season 2021/22 4 £2,700 £1,050 

43 O'Donnovan Rossa Camogie Magherafelt  Rossa Camogie Youth - Equipment & Coaching 5 £1,500 £900 

44 O'Donovan Rossa GAC Magherafelt Magherafelt EBA Initiative 1 £1,500 £1,500 

45 Pomeroy Plunketts New Nationals Gaelic Football Tasters 4 £1,500 £1,050 

46 Pomeroy Plunketts Handball Handball for Girls 4 £1,500 £1,050 

47 Pomeroy Plunketts Ladies Gaelic for Girls 4 £1,500 £1,050 

48 Rainey Old Boys RFC Girls Rugby Project 3 £1,500 £1,200 

49 Square Wheels Cycling Club Bikeability 4 £1,500 £1,050 

50 St Malachy's GAC Castledawson Ladies and Girls Fitness Class provision 6 £1,500 £750 

51 St. Mary's Bowling Club Killeeshil St Mary's Bowling Club - Bowling Events & Activities  5 £1,080 £900 

52 St. Michael’s GAC Lissan Fitness & Wellbeing Course  3 £1,500 £1,200 

53 Stewartstown Harps GAC Introducing and coaching Gaelic in local primary sch  4 £1,500 £1,050 

54 Tobermore United Football Club Looking Ahead 2 £1,500 £1,350 

55 Tulach Og Online training classes with primary schools 3 £1,860 £1,200 

56 Tyrone Ladies GFA Return of females to sport at Tyrone Ladies 4 £1,500 £1,050 



57 Watty Graham GAC Watty Grahams CLG Girls Sport Programme 4 £1,500 £1,050 

    Total 
  

£62,084 

  

 
Overspend to be allocated £8,000 from sports 
representative, £20,072 from sports capital & 
remainder from CD Strategic £3,945  

Budget  
Overspend  

 
 
£30,000 
£32,084  

 
 
Ineligible  

    

 CueBall Snooker Club Tobermore No GB affiliation    

 Greenhill tug of war club Failed to meet minimum score     
Leo`s boys and girls tug of war club Failed to meet minimum score 

   

 
  Score Band Award  
The above grants will be referred to the 
festivals grant 

 
90+ 1 £1,500 

   
80-89 2 £1,350    
70-79 3 £1,200    
60-69 4 £1,050    
50-59 5 £   900    
40-49 6 £   750     
30-39 7 £   600 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Good Relations (Maximum £1,200) 
 



No Organisation Name 
Organisation 
Aim Title Of Event/project Band 

 
Requested Awarded  

1 Aughnacloy and Truagh  Community Cross community  4 £1,000 £700.00 

     Total £700.00 

           

 
 Bands Score  % 

7 30-39 40% 

6 40-49 50% 

5 50-59 60% 

4 60-69 70% 

3 70-79 80% 

2 80-89 90% 

1 90+ 100% 


